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December 7, 2021

Mr. T. Oliver Prya

TOP Capital, LIC

1690 South Lumpkin St,
Athens, GA 3068

RE: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
765 Dacula Road Tract 4
Daculg GA

Dea Mr. Pryor,

Please find attached our Phase | Environmental Site Assessmés foacula Road Tract

4 locatedin Daculg Georgia The methodology defined in the American Society for
Testing and Materials (ASTM) Practice 152713 was followed by our environmental
scientists and the conclusion from the review, research, site reconnaissance and
investigation is thathere are no recognized environmental conditions (REG@sprical
recognized environmental conditio@dRECSs)or cortrolled recognized environmental
conditions(CRECs)and no evidence of contamination is evident at the site. It is the
professional opinion of Riverbend Environmental Inc. that no further environmental
assessment is required for this site at this time.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you. If you have any concerns, please contact
us.

Sincerely,

Kim Metcalf

Kim Metcalf
Partner
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Summary

Riverbend Environmental Inc. has conducddhase | Environmental Site Assessment of
the765 Dacula Road Tractsitelocatedn Daculg GeorgiaThe site is located iBwinnett
County. The assessment was conducted on bafie@P Capital, LLCand was completed
onDecember 7, 2021

The purpose of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment is to detetmeither the
property has experienced specific environmental conditions that may have adversely
impacted the site.The methodology defined in the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) Practice E52713 was followed by our environmental sciests.

During the investigation, it was determined that $fte isa portion of an undeveloped
parcel and is fully vegetatedit is in an area of commercjaducationahndresidential
entities The siteunderstudywas not noted in any of the examined databases and the site
that werenotedarenot an environmental conditiofhe propertyinderstudyisplayed no
partially buried drums or other questionable materials, no stained soil, no unusual odors,
and all vegetdtion on site was in a healthy stafehe historic investigation of the area did

not present any environmental concerns.

As a result, the final conclusion from the review, research, site reconnaissance and
investigation is that no evidence of contanii is evidentand the sitedisplayedno
recognized environmental conditiondRECs) historical recognized environmental
conditions(HRECSs)or controlledrecognized environmental conditiof@SRECS) It is the
opinion of Riverbend Environmental Inc. thad further environmental assessment is
required for this site at this time.
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Introduction

Riverbend Environmental Inc. was retaifgdMr. T. Oliver Pryorto conduct a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment 685 Dacula Road Tract #h Daculg Georgia The

purpose of the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment is to determine whether the property

has experienced specific environmental conditions that may have adversely impacted the

site. The methodology defined in the American Society for Testing andiMat@&STM)

Practice EL52713 was followed by our environmental scientists. ASTM developed the
assessment guidance to fulfill a portion of the Innocent Landowners Defense as defined in

the Superfund Amendments and Rellapptopriate i zat i or
inquiryo into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good
commercial or customary practice.

The scope of the Riverbend Environmental Inc. services included:-siteonsit to study

the current conditions; photogra aspects of the site; assess surrounding areas of the site;
interview individuals familiar with the site; research past landowners of the site; and query
federal and state environmental databases and other key historical documents to determine
the formeractivities at the site. The scope also included review of historical maps and
aerial photos to verify past activities at the site. Finally, a report of these completed tasks
was prepared with the findings of the investigation.

Although proper methodotfy was followed, no Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

can completely ensure that the site is in pristine environmental condition. The report
prepared must be considered in its entirety and Riverbend Environmental Inc. makes or

implies no warranty orgarantee regarding the site. In addition, this Phase | Environmental

Site Assessment was specifically preparedloP Capital, LLC and therefore, it ifor

their sole reliance. If needed by theother institutions involved in the transaction, a
Areliance | ettero specifically addressed to
Environmental Inc.
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Site Description

The site understudy ige 765 Dacula Road Tract dite in Daculg Gwinnett County,

Georgia. The site isthe 1.758 acres and parcel 5304297. The site is found at
N34.0047020 and W-383.91138000 and is 11046 above sea level. The site is in a
residential educationahind commerciadrea Exhibit 1 is a map that illusates the location
of the site and Exhibit 4 is a parcel map.

The site is located in the piedmghysiographic province of Georgia and is composed of
hard igneous rocks such as granite and metamorphic rocks, such as schists, amphibolites,
gneisses and migmatites (1). The characteristic rocks are derived from the recrystallization
of ancient sedimda that were once deeply buried and subjected to high temperatures and
pressures. They were-exposed during a collision between the African and North
American Continents about 250 to 300 million years ago. Locally, low density fluids,
characterized byrmabundance of silicon dioxide, collected into hot molten magmas and
migrated upward through the surrounding denser rock. These magmas cooled in the crust
and formed large homogeneous rock bodies that are highly resistant to erosion. Subsequent
removal ofthe landmass by erosion has formed the extensive exposed granites (for
example, Stone Mountain) that characterize the Piedmont of the Southeastern United States
(2). Specifically, the site erig fiPaleozoio, t h e s y Benrsylvaniasandithe series

i smetAmorphicocksd described in Appendix A.

The soils of the piedmont region are commonly a red color due to the intense weathering
of feldspasrich igneous and metamorphic rocks. The soils in the piedmont area tend to be
sandy loams to clay loasn(3). For the765 Dacula Road Tract dite the main soil
componergarePacolet sandy loam/sandy clay loam, Appling sandy clay loam/sandy loam
and Gwinnett clay loam allith a Class B infiltration rateThe groundwater in the area is
found in openingssuch as joints and fractures in the bedrock and the groundwater
movement in this area is similar to that of surface water (1). The averbergefall

for thisareai®240 ( 3) .

The site understudyg located in gently sloping area antié generaslope for the site is
towardtheeast Exhibit 2 is topography map of the site.

Presently, th&65 Dacula Road Tractptopertyunderstudys a vegetated parcel witdreas
in use for storage of materials for the adjacamistructioractivity. Exhibit 3 is an aerial
photo of the site.

6
© 2021 Riverbend Environmental Inc.



Client Provided Information

Mr. T. Oliver Pryorsupplied the location of the property to Riverbend Environmental Inc.
When interviewedMr. Pryorhad no knowledge of any environmental limitations, liens or
other issues that would compromise the. slie stated that he is paying fair market value

for the property.
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Environmental Records Review

Per ASTM E152713, a search of reasonably ascertainable federal and state environmental
agency records was performed. Table 1 displays the results of thenemental agency

record examination.

Table 1: Results of environmental record search

Database Search Distance # atproperty # within search
(miles) understudy distance

NPL 1.0 0 0
SEMSLCERCLIS 0.5 0 0
SEMSLCERCLIS - 0.5 0 0
NFRAP
RCRA-TSD 1.0 0 0
CORRACTS 1.0 0 0
RCRA-LQG 0.25 0 0
RCRA-SQG 0.25 0 0
RCRAVSQG 0.25 0 1
TRI 1.0 0 0
ERNS Property only 0 0
FTTS Property only 0 0
GA Solid Waste 0.5 0 0
Facilities
UST sites 0.25 0 1
(may be multiple
tanks at each site)
GA1 LUST sites 0.5 0 0
GA-HSI 1.0 0 0

The site understudwas not noted in any of the examined databaksPublix Shopping

Store #803 at 720 Dacula Road is a Very Small Quantity Generator of hazardous waste.
The site generatdess than @0 kg of hazardous waste each month. The site has no
violations listed and is not an environmental condition for the target property.

Onesitewithin onequarter mile of the site understuldgsunderground storage tankbhe
Dacula Chevron at 70Dacula Road has one 12,000 gallon, one 8,000 gallon and one 4,000
gallon tank. No leaks were noted with this siteh e

properties listedhat would impact the site understudy

finoerdp hsai t e 0

i st

di

After evaluation of potential sources of pollution in soils and groundwater based on the
database research, vapor migration is not likely av@eDacula Road Tca 4 property

Indoor air quality impacts are not expected.

8
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The database research did not result in recognized environmental con@REGS),
historical recognized environmental condition®diRECS) or controlled recognized
environmental condition€CRECS)
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Historical Record Research

In addition to the environmental record investigation, Riverbend Environmental Inc.
personnel assessed historical records for the Bigsed on research, no data gaps were
observed.Titles werereviewedand he reviewindicateal the current owner of the property
aslisted in the information provided by the clienthe title investigation did not produce

any evidence of hazardous materials activities or any other environmentally compromising
activity.

Further invesgiation into historical documents evaluated the environmental integrity of the
site. USGS 75ninute series quadrangle topographic maps 861, 18%, 1964, 1973,
1992and2014 as well as historic aerial photographs frd@83, 1949,19%5, 1959,1960,

1966, 1972, 1978,1981, 1983, 1993, 20072009,201Q 2013, 2015, 201@nd 208 were
examined.Theolderhistorical topograpaphic maps show the area as agriculAsalears
passed, the area became more popdilatgh roadways and developmentA small
structure is noted on the north side of the site in the 198202 maps. No building
visible on the 2014 topographic maps for aerial photographshe 19381999 photos
show a small residential dwelling on the north side of the propaedpastureland around

the site By 2007, the house is no longer present2010, the site is cleared of vegetation
and graded. By 2013, vegetation begins to recover the exposed soil. In 2015, trees are
visible. All subsequent photos show the vegetati@msity increasing as years pa3$e

site location and adjacent properties all appeared free of storage tanks, wastamimps
other environmental hazards

In addition to topographic maps and aerial photographs, city directory research was
performedon the target property and surrounding addresses. The purpose of the city
directory research is to determine previous listings of occupants at the address and
neighboring properties. By understanding the previous tenants in the area and at the
propertyunderstudy, environmental impacts may be judged based on the activities that are
typical for that type of occupant. Tloity directoryhadno listings for the765 Dacula

Road Tract 4site  The occupants listed at the surrounding adésesEluded offices,
schoolsrestaurantsmedical officesfuel stations, dry cleaner, otheommercial entities

and residences Only the fuel stationsand dry cleanerspresented a@ncern for
environmental impacts to the target siewever, the facilities aneewer andusing the

latest technology and have no issues noted

Sanborn Company Historical Fire Insurance Maps werestigated The Fire Insurance
Maps often indicate what type of structures and occupants are present at a site. In the case
of the765 Dacula Rad Tract 4coverage was not available.

In addition to the records mentioned above, a thorough investigation of environmental liens
was performed. The research did not show any environmental liens or activity and use
limitations associated with thgareels of the propertyunderstudy.

10
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The historical recordresearchdid not result in recognized environmental conditions
(RECSs), historicatecognized environmental conditioff$RECs)or controlledrecognized
environmental condition€CRECS)
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Site Reconnaissance

Reconnaissance of the sttecurred orDecember 1, 2021Using the materials provided

by the client, the site worktartedby exploring all roads surrounding the property and
noting the makeup of the area. The next step in the process was walking the perimeter of
the site to assess possible impacts from or impacts to adjacent properties. The final step
was the actual invesggation of the site itself. The sitewas accessefilom Dacula Road

The examination included searching for evidence of past uses, exposed drums or other
buried materials, and noting tleendition of vegetation, soils and any water body at the
site  During the visit to the sitethe weather conditions were clear atitere were no
obstructionstherthandense vegetation

As previously stated, the area surrounding the siteessdential educationaland
commercial The current state of the site is shown in photogréelggnning on page4l
The photographslisplaythe views along Dacula Roadhealthy vegetation, grasses and
trees. Many more photos were taken and will be archived.

The onsite reconnaissance detened that therevere nowells identified on the sitenor

visible on theneighboring properties. The site did not contain any pools of liquids, pools

of sludges, or evidence of visibly stained soil. The site had no visible drains or sumps and
there wereno unusual odors detected at the site. The site vegetation throughout was
composed of trees, weeds and grasses, all of which appeared to be in good condition. There
was no evidence of stressed vegetation or any area that was incongitehe rest of

the site. Minimal trash/litter vasnotedalongDacula Road No evidence of dumping was

noted. Thetract is mostlystill in a naturalvegetative state with cleared areassociated

with the adjacentommercialconstruction activitiesA storage container is on the site for

the adjacentonstructioractivities.

In conclusionthe site visitdid not result in recognized environmental conditiRECS),
historical recognized environmental condition®iRECS) or controlled recognized
environmental condition€CRECS)
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Interviews

During the investigation period, interviews were conducted to verify the findings of the
record search and the sitev@stigation. Interviewees were selected based on knowledge
of the ste.

The site is owed byHebron Baptist Churchnd they have owned the site fapre than
two decades. An owner representative stated thét het aware of any environmental
concernswith the property understudy.

The buyer in the transactiomill c o mpl et e the Auser questionna
Riverbend Environmental Inc. to maintain in the permanent fN&. T. Oliver Pryor

representative of the buyevasinterviewedand didnot have any information that would

indicate a cause for environmental concévir. Pryor stated a previoughase ESAfrom

2020 did not note angECs, HRECs orCREGs.

Ms. Metcalf contacted personnel at the Georgia Environmental Protection Di(@&4fon
EPD) to determine if they had knowledge pertinent to the Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment. To date, the GA EPD did not have any reason to list the site as an
environmental concern.

Ms. Metcalf also contacted tl@&@wvinnettCountyFire Departmento determine if they had
knowledge of environmental issues at the site due to their hazardous materials response
team. At this time, we have not received information fromldbal fire departmentbut

will send an addendum to this report when infornmai® provided. The Georgia EPD

Spill Response Database did not list any incidatiise site understudy.

In conclusion, the interviews with stakeholddid not result in recognized environmental
conditions(RECS), historicatecognized environmentabnditions(HRECSs)or controlled
recognized environmental conditiofGRECS)
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Conclusions

| have performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope
and limitations of ASTM Practice E52713 of the 765 Dacula Road Tractsite located

in Daculg Georgia. There were no exceptions or deviations from the ASTM methodology
for the site assessment. This assessment has revealed no evidaecegofzed
environmental conditions(RECs), historical recognized environmental conaitis
(HRECSs)or controlledrecognized environmental conditiofGRECS)in connection with

the property.

Prepared by:

/';W 4/%/4/?

Lane Dobbs
Environmental Scientist, Riverbend Environmental Inc.

Reviewed by:

Kim Metcalf

Kim Metcalf
Partner, RiverbenBnvironmental Inc.

Environmental Professional Statement

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR Part 312.10. | have the specific
gualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a [wbplesety
nature, history, and setting of the subject property. | have developegedindned all
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR
Part 312.

Qualifications

Work was performed by Lane Dobbs under supervision of Kim Metcalf, and she meets

al |l requirements of AENnvironment al Professic
BS and MS Degrees in Environmental Science and has over 20 years of experience in the

field. Resume available upon reques

Contact | nformation
kim@riverbendenvironmental.com
404-427-1190
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PHOTOGRAPHS

Figure 2- Undisturbedareaof tract 4
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Figur 4- Unlstrbedarao tac
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EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1: Site map
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Exhibit 2: Topography map of site
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Exhibit 3: Aerial photograph of site
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Exhibit 4: Parcel Map
Gwinnett County 5304297
(1.758 acre}
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NPL
CERCLIS

CERCLISNFRAP

RCRA-TSD

CORRACTS
RCRA-LQG
RCRA-SQG
RCRA-VSQG

TRI
ERNS
FTTS

GA-UST
GA-LUST
GA-HSI

Acronyms

National Priority List

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and
Liability Information System List

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and
Liability Information System List No Further Remedial Action
Planned

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Treatment Storage and
Disposal Facility List

Corrective Action Reports

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Large Quantity Generator
Resource Conservation and Recovery Ana$ Quantity Generator
Resource Conservation and Recovery Nery Small Quantity
Generator

Toxic Release Inventory

Emergency Response Network System

Federal Insecticide, Fungicideand Rodenticide Act / Toxic
Substances Control Agracking System

Georgia Underground Storage Tank List

Georgia Leaking Underground Storage Tank List

Georgia Hazardous Site Inventory

References

1. University of Georgia Geology Departmentvw.gly.uga.edu/GAGeology
2. United States Geologic Survey, Georgia Piedmoniy.usgs.gov
3. Georgia State Climate Centéttp://climate.engr.uga.edu/pubs/piedmont.pdf
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Tract 4 of 765 Dacula Road
765 Dacula Road
Dacula, GA 30019

Inquiry Number: 6771758.2s
December 01, 2021

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
E DR www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBB-DVV

26
© 2021 Riverbend Environmental Inc.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION ﬂ
ERCCUEIVE QUMMM oo i i o o oo e 5 o e G ES1
OverviewMap. _ __ ____ ___ . 2
Detail Map. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 3
MED FINHINGE SUMMMEANY. . v v s s o i o i s e 8 e i 4
Map Findings. _ - _ . 8

(o g1 b A T 18
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. _ _ _ ______________________ GR-1
GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum._ _ _ _ _ _ ____________________________________ A-1
Physical Setting Source Summary. _ _ _ _ _ ____ _ _ _ . A-2
Physical Setting SSURGO SoilMap. _ _ _ _ _______ __ __ o ___. A-5
Physical Setting SourceMap. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ . A-22
Physicil Satting Souirce Map Fidings. . .- .- vuvvinnnunianasasusaamarane swas A-24
Physical Setting Source Records Searched. _ _ _ ________________________________ PSGR-1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
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CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
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EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS

765 DACULA ROAD
DACULA, GA 30019

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34.0047020 - 34" 0’ 16.92”
Longitude (West): 83.9113800 - 83" 54’ 40.96”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters): 231105.5

UTM Y (Meters): 3766305.5

Elevation: 1104 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 15857630 HOG MOUNTAIN, GA
Version Date: 2020

South Map: 15919411 LAWRENCEVILLE, GA
Version Date: 2020

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150915
Source: USDA

TC6771758.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
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H MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:

765 DACULA ROAD

DACULA, GA 30019
Click on Map ID to see full detail.
MAP RELATIVE  DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
1 PUBLIX SUPERMARKET 8 720 DACULA ROAD RCRA-VSQG Higher 64, 0.012, SW
2 CORNERSTONE CLEANERS 2300 LIAM AVE DRYCLEANERS Higher 583, 0.110, West
A3 DACULA CLEANERS 710 DACULA RD DRYCLEANERS Lower 850, 0.161, South
A4 DACULA FOOD MART 700A DACULA RD UST, FINDS, Financial Assurance Lower 963, 0.182, South
5 HEDGEWOOD PROPERTIES 725 RIVER COVE DRIVE SWFILF Lower 2536, 0.480, North

© 2021 Riverbend Environmental Inc.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPLscocommsasnsass National Priority List
Proposed NPL____ . Proposed National Priority List Sites
NREEIENS woucvvessmmssa Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
DelistedNPL. ..coveevsvusens National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY...______ Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMSsresesyrsonsrssse Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE.____________ Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. couvessemsavessns Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF_________________ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRASQG: oo cnsne e RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... .. Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._ __ _. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS...._._. Institutional Controls Sites List
TC6771758.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3
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Federal ERNS list
ERNS _______ . Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS. ... Hazardous Site Inventory
GANONHSL.coconomimenvuy Non-Hazardous Site Inventory

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

3 D List of Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

INDIAN LUST...____________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST. s . Underground Storage Tank Listing

AST _________ _ Above Ground Storage Tanks

INDIAN USTS oo comamsmpnsmans Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
State and tribal institutional control / engi ing control registries
INSTCONTROL. ____________. Public Record List
AL Uniform Environmental Covenants

VEP: s sosswmunsaasmmimss Voluntary Cleanup Program site

ANVEP: oo ey Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS.____._______. Brownfields Public Record List
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS....____.. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWROY: o cenzemuu s inzas Recycling Center Listing

HISTLF ... Historical Landfills

INDIAN OBL. oo covvnnssans Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODL............. -.. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRIS REGION 9. _ Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPENDUMPS__._____._. Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
US HIST €Dz cocvspusenas Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register

__________________________ Clandestine Drug Labs

TC6771758.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4
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.. Delisted Hazardous Site Inventory Listing
National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS s Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS.. .. Spills Information
SPILES: 905 e s ssnomssay SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

________ RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
... Formerly Used Defense Sites
_________________________ Department of Defense Sites

______ State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR....caniananans Financial Assurance Information

EPA WATCH LIST..___. .. EPAWATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. __.. 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TOCA s Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. .. Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS.. _... Section 7 Tracking Systems

--- Records Of Decision
-.. Risk Management Plans
. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
Potentially Responsible Parties
PCB Activity Database System
- Integrated Compliance Information System
_________________________ FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASHDOE. ... -... Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ______. . Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER. . . PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO.._.......... . Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS._. _ FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOTFOPS: . covsnomspmsaesys Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. cvmvvmvainoss Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV. ... Indian Reservations

FUSRAP...___. -.. Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA __________ _ Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS. . -... Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
USMINES. -.ovisvurasasmas Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES. ....... Abandoned Mines

FINDS:. ccocconmenecone _. Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
.. Unexploded Ordnance Sites
_ Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

ECHO sz Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM. . EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

/| — _ Permitted Facility and Emissions Listing
COALASH. ... Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

TC6771758.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5
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Financial Assurance.......__. Financial Assurance Information Listing
NPDES:. .. ozermes --. NPDES Wastewater Permit List
________ Tier 2 Data Listing

_.. Underground Injection Control

--- Mineral Resources Data System

MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

- EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
. EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner.__.________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS. ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALF.___. _. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
REALLIS e sunmesmspysssss: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small

quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely

hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2021 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-VSQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PUBLIX SUPERMARKET 8 720 DACULA ROAD SWO0-1/8 (0.012 mi.) 1 8
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Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWFI/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Natural
Resources’ Operating Solid Waste Facilities’ list.

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/21/2021 has revealed that there is 1
SWEF/LF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

HEDGEWOOD PROPERTIES 725 RIVER COVE DRIVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.480 mi.) 5 16
Permit Number: PBR-067-399IL
Operating Status: Closed

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of Natural
Resources’ Underground Storage Tank Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/08/2021 has revealed that there is 1 UST
site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
DACULA FOOD MART 700A DACULA RD S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.182 mi.) A4 14

Facility Id: 9067402
Status: Currently in Use

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaners in the state. The listing includes drycleaner facilities, that use
perchloroethylene, that responded to the Notification of Compliance Status forms. It also includes those
businesses that are pick-up stores only and do not conduct dry cleaning on site.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2021 has revealed that there
are 2 DRYCLEANERS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MLpID Pa\i
CORNERSTONE CLEANERS 2300 LIAM AVE WO - 1/8 (0.110 mi.) 2 11
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MLpID Paj
DACULA CLEANERS 710 DACULA RD S 1/8-1/4 (0.161 mi.) A3 12
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.
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OVERVIEW MAP - 6771758.2S

/\/ Target Property 0 114 ) 1 Miles

A Sites at elevations higher than - :
or equal to the target property -~ Indian Reservations BIA
. %i::?a :;:'te;’;ﬁpzwfwef than /' Power transmission lines
T e — L‘_, Special Flood Hazard Area (1%)
D National Priority List Sites C 0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard
T National Wetland Inventor
| ||| Dept. Defense Sites O v
|:| State Wetlands
This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.
SITE NAME: Tract 4 of 765 Dacula Road CLIENT: Riverbend Environmental Inc.
ADDRESS: 765 DacGula Road COQNTACT: Kim Metcalf
Dacula GA 30019 INQUIRY #: 6771758.2s
LAT/LONG: 34.004702/83.91138 DATE: December 01,2021 5:14 pm
Copyright © 2021 EDR, Inc. % 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.
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/\/ Target Property
A

Sites at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property
¢  Sites at elevations lower than
the target property
Manufactured Gas Plants
Sensitive Receptors

[] National Priority List Sites

l Dept. Defense Sites

-

LAl

SITE NAME:

Tract 4 of 765 Dacula Road
ADDRESS:

Indian Reservations BIA
"| Special Flood Hazard Area (1%)
"| 0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard
- National Wetland Inventory
i State Wetlands

This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

765 Dacula Road
Dacula GA 30019
LAT/LONG: 34.004702/83.91138

CLIENT: Riverbend Environmental Inc.
CONTACT: Kim Metcalf

INQUIRY #: 6771758.2s

DATE: December 01,2021 5:15 pm
Copyright 2021 EDR, Ihc. & 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0

Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0

NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0

Lists of Federal sites subject to

CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR

SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities

undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR

RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR

RCRA-VSQG 0.250 1 0 NR NR

Federal institutional controls /

engineering controls registries

LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR

US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR

US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR

Federal ERNS list

ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR

Lists of state- and tribal

hazardous waste facilities

SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0

GA NON-HSI 1.000 0 0 0 0

Lists of state and tribal landfills

and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 1 NR

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR
38
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Total
>1 Plotted
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 1
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 1
NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target
Database (Miles) Property
INDIAN LUST 0.500
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250
UST 0.250
AST 0.250
INDIAN UST 0.250

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL 0.500

AUL 0.500

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500

INDIAN VCP 0.500

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY 0.500
HIST LF 0.500
INDIAN ODI 0.500
oDl 0.500
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL 0.001
CDL 0.001
DEL SHWS 1.000
US CDL 0.001
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 0.001
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001
SPILLS 0.001
SPILLS 90 0.001
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250

© 2021 Riverbend Environmental Inc.
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1/8-1/4  1/4-12  1/2-1
0 0 NR
0 NR NR
1 NR NR
0 NR NR
0 NR NR
0 0 NR
0 0 NR
0 0 NR
0 0 NR
0 0 NR
0 0 NR
0 0 NR
0 0 NR
0 0 NR
0 0 NR
0 0 NR
0 0 NR
NR NR NR
NR NR NR
0 0 0
NR NR NR
NR NR NR
NR NR NR
NR NR NR
NR NR NR
0 NR NR

Total
>1 Plotted
NR 0
NR 0
NR 1
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0
NR 0

TC6771758.2s Page 5




MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR
AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 1 1 NR NR
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR
TIER 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR
uIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals - 0 2 2 1 0 0 5
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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